
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy 

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Development Control and Regulatory Board  

 
 

 

Date/Time: Thursday, 3 October 2024 at 2.00 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Mr E. Walters (Tel: 0116 3052583) 

Email: euan.walters@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. L. Phillimore CC (Chairman) 

 

Mr. R. G. Allen CC 
Mr. N. D. Bannister CC 

Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 
Mr. J. G. Coxon CC 

Mr. D. A. Gamble CC 

 

Mr. D. J. Grimley CC 
Mr. D. Harrison CC 

Mr. B. Lovegrove CC 
Mr. K. Merrie MBE CC 
Mr. B. Walker CC 

 
 

Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via You Tube 
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLrlN4_PKzPXjar7IOtLtNZvIwZ4xT_8yU 

– Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements. 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item  

 
  

 

1.  
  

Minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2024.  
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 

3.  

  

Questions asked by Members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  

 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the Chairman has decided to take 
as urgent elsewhere on the agenda.  

 

 

5.  

  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  

 

 

6.  
  

Presentation of petitions under Standing Order 35.  
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLrlN4_PKzPXjar7IOtLtNZvIwZ4xT_8yU


 

 

 

 Reports of the Chief Executive on Planning Applications - County Council 
Applications. 

  
7.  
  

(2024/00898/03) 2024/VOCRMa/0079/LCC: Leicestershire County 
Council- Application relating to Airfield Farm Primary School, Market 

Harborough LE16 7FJ - Variation of Condition 12 (Highways) 
  

(Pages 7 - 26) 

 Reports of the Director of Environment and Transport on Tree Preservation Orders. 
  

8.  

  

Delegated Tree Preservation Order decisions 1 January 2024 - 30 

June 2024.  
 

(Pages 27 - 

34) 

9.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as urgent.  
 

 

10.  

  

Chairman's announcements.  

 

 



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Development Control and Regulatory Board held at County 

Hall, Glenfield on Thursday, 11 July 2024.  
 

PRESENT 

 
Mr. L. Phillimore CC (in the Chair) 

 
Mr. R. G. Allen CC 
Mr. N. D. Bannister CC 

Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 
Mr. J. G. Coxon CC 

 

Mr. D. J. Grimley CC 
Mr. D. Harrison CC 

Mr. B. Lovegrove CC 
Mr. B. Walker CC 

 
 

11. Minutes of the previous meeting.  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 May 2024 were taken as read, confirmed and 

signed.  
 

12. Question Time.  

 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 

34. 
 

13. Questions asked by Members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  

 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 

7(3) and 7(5). 
 

14. Urgent items.  

 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 

 
15. Declarations of interest.  

 

The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 

 
It was noted that all members who were members of a Parish, Town or District Council, 
or Liaison Committee would have personal interests in applications which related to 

areas covered by those authorities. 
 

No declarations were made. 
 

16. Presentation of petitions.  

 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 

35. 
 
 

3 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

 

17. Wavin Ltd: Variation of Condition 3 (Phase 1) of application 2022/VOCM/0070/LCC - 

Clay storage facility, extension of time to complete restoration with final restoration to be 
completed by 31st March 2026 - Donington Island, Spring Cottage Road, Ashby Woulds, 
Blackfordby.  

 
The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive, a copy of which, marked ‘Agenda 

Item 7’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
In accordance with the procedures for making representations to the Board, Mr. R. 

Ashman CC spoke as the local member. Mr. Ashman CC stated that he was 
disappointed that the restoration had not yet been completed but that he understood the 

reasons why, and he emphasised the importance of delivering a high quality restoration 
rather than rushing the work. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the application be permitted subject to: 
 
(a) conditions no. 1-34 as set out in Appendix B to the report; 

 
(b) the prior completion of a Section 106 legal agreement covering HGV routeing, 

transfer of land, public access and aftercare management. 

 
18. Leicestershire County Council - Change of Use from a domestic dwelling, use class C3 to 

use class C2 - Children's Home - 149 Mountsorrel Lane, Rothley.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive, a copy of which, marked ‘Agenda 

Item 8’, is filed with these minutes. 
 

In accordance with the procedures for making representations to the Board, Nicci Collins, 
Strategic Lead for Transformation, Commissioning and Planning, Leicestershire County 
Council spoke as the applicant. Nicci Collins explained that the care of the children would 

be delivered by Barnardo’s and the home would have a manager based on site. 
 

In response to a question from a member about how the County Council chose which 
properties to use as children’s homes it was explained that accessibility, layout, size of 
bedrooms and type of bathroom equipment were all factors taken into account.  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the application be permitted subject to conditions nos. 1-4 as set out in the appendix 
to the report. 

 
19. Leicestershire County Council - 2024/00120/03 (2024/Reg3Ma/0015/LCC): Hybrid 

application: Full permission for the erection of 3 no. new B2 / B8 / E(g)(iii) use class 
buildings and 1 no. E(b) drive thru unit; all parking and landscaping within the site; and 
ancillary office space provided within units A1 and B1. Outline permission for the erection 

of a second drive-thru unit (use class  E(b)) - Airfield Business Park, Leicester Road, 
Market Harborough.  

 
The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive, a copy of which, marked ‘Agenda 
Item 9’, is filed with these minutes. 

 

4



 
 

 

 

RESOLVED: 

 
That the application be permitted subject to conditions nos. 1-16 as set out in the 
appendix to the report. 

 
20. Varying of Leicestershire County Council Tree Preservation Orders.  

 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Environment and Transport regarding an 
exercise that was to be undertaken to review and vary Leicestershire County Council 

Tree Preservation Orders (TPOs) that no longer reflected the intent of the original order. 
A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 10’, is filed with these minutes. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

21. Delegated Planning Decisions Schedule 22nd March 2024 - June 2024.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive which listed the delegated planning 

decisions made between 22 March 2024 and June 2024. A copy of the report, marked 
‘agenda item 11’, is filed with these minutes. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

22. Delegated Enforcement Notices issued 22 March - 30 June 2024.  

 
The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive regarding delegated Enforcement 

Notices issued between 22 March 2024 and 30 June 2024. A copy of the report, marked 
‘Agenda Item 12’, is filed with these minutes. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

23. Chairman's announcements.  

 
The Chairman advised members that after the Board had granted planning permission for 

a combined sports hall and teaching block at Hastings High School, Burbage on 26 April 
2024 he had written to Jane Moore, Director of Children and Family Services, 
Leicestershire County Council expressing the Board’s dissatisfaction with the lack of 

consultation with the local community by the applicant and requesting that there be a 
‘softening’ of the elevation of the building such that it was less industrial in appearance. 

The Chairman informed that he had received a response from Jane Moore dated 1 July 
2024 which acknowledged the concerns about the consultation and provided 
reassurance that changes to the appearance of the building were being considered. 

 
The Chairman also reminded members that the next meeting of the Board was due to 

take place on Thursday 22 August 2024 at 2.00pm. 
 
 

 

5



 
 

 

 

2.00  - 2.41 pm CHAIRMAN 

11 July 2024 
 

6



 

 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND REGULATORY BOARD 

 
3rd October 2024 

 
REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
APPLICATION UNDER REGULATION 3 OF THE TOWN AND 

COUNTRY PLANNING GENERAL REGULATIONS 
PART A – SUMMARY REPORT 

 
APP.NO. & DATE: 2024/00898/03 (2024/VOCRMa/0079/LCC) – 

04/07/2024 
 

PROPOSAL: Variation of Condition 12 (Highways) of application 

2023/Reg3Ma/0043/LCC - For the removal of the 
proposed zebra crossing, associated road markings 

and to the link path between the crossing and the 
public footpath and guard rail from Airfield Road.  

 
LOCATION: Land between Airfield Road and Owen Way, Market 

Harborough 

 

APPLICANT: Leicestershire County Council 
 

MAIN ISSUES: Highway safety 
 

RECOMMENDATION:
  

PERMIT subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 
A. 
 

 
Circulation Under Local Issues Alert Procedure 

 
Mr. P. King CC 
 

Officer to Contact 
 
Oliver Meek – Team Manager - Planning 

 
Email:  planningcontrol@leics.gov.uk  

  

7 Agenda Item 7

mailto:planningcontrol@leics.gov.uk


DC&REG. BOARD 3rd October 2024 

PART
[...]
ity of the school site may require additional 
provision. This included outline proposals to construct a local centre on the 

north side of Airfield Road and a community facility directly to the east of the 
school site.  

 

17. However, initial proposals now indicate that a new access will be required off 
Airfield Road to the Local Centre site, in the location where the zebra crossing 

is currently approved. The proposed zebra crossing position is now unworkable 
and no acceptable alternative location for the crossing has been identified.  

 

18. Completion of design and works to the highway relating to these adjacent 
developments is out of the control of the applicant. For example, locations of 

proposed bus stops may also clash with the proposed zebra crossing position.  
 

19. As above, calculations have shown that a formal crossing is not required for the 

school development. It is proposed that pedestrian crossing requirements can 
be fulfilled satisfactorily by use of the existing fixed pavement build-outs along 
Airfield Road and that the zebra crossing and associated works be omitted from 

Condition 12 as described above. It is considered that this would allow a safe 
highways arrangement to be approved.  

 

Planning Policy 
 

The Development Plan 
 

Harborough Local Plan 2011-2031 (adopted April 2019) 
 

• GD1 Achieving Sustainable Development 

• GD5 Landscape character 

• IN2 Sustainable transport 

 
National Policy  

 

11



DC&REG. BOARD 3rd October 2024 

National Planning Policy Framework (December 2023) 
 

20. Paragraph 115 states that development should only be prevented or refused on 
highways grounds if there would be an unacceptable impact on highway safety, 
or the residual cumulative impacts on the road network would be severe. 

 
Consultations 

 
21. Harborough District Council (Planning) – No objection. 

 

22. Local Highway Authority (Leicestershire County Council) – No objection to the 
variation of condition 12. Local Highway Authority having reviewed the traffic 

flows and number of pedestrians stated following final analysis stated that there 
was no requirement for a formal crossing on Airfield Road and that informal 
crossing provision be provided by way of kerb crossings.  

 
23. Active Travel England – No objection, standing advice provided. 

 
24. Leicestershire County Council Landscape – No objection.  

 

Publicity and Representations 
 

25. The application has been publicised by means of site notices, press notice and 
neighbour notification letters sent to the nearest occupiers in accordance with 
the County Council’s adopted Statement of Community Involvement. 

 
26. No representations were received from the public. 

 
27. Mr Phil King CC has objected to the non-provision of the zebra crossing and 

requested that the application be referred to Development Control and 

Regulatory Board for determination.    
 

Assessment of Proposal 
 
Principle of development 

 
28. The principle of the school development was established in August 2023 when 

planning permission was granted for the construction a 210-place primary 
school with associated works.  The school site has been built and is operational, 
occupied by one class of pupils plus staff.  

 
29. The assessment below considers the development proposed here which is the 

amendment of Condition 12 of the approved highway works.  
 

Landscape and Visual Impact 

 
30. The proposed footpath alterations from Airfield Road are sought to avoid onsite 

drain covers and trees, this also required the redesign and relocation of the 
pedestrian guardrail adjacent the footpath entrance. The proposed alterations 
would have a positive impact on the trees, safeguarding the root protection 

areas and canopy from future maintenance requirement. A larger pedestrian 
guardrail is proposed which would provide safeguard for users interacting with 

highway traffic.    

12



DC&REG. BOARD 3rd October 2024 

 
31. Therefore, the proposed development is considered to respect the local 

landscape, in accordance with Policy GD5 (Landscape character) of the 
Harborough Local Plan. 

 

Traffic, Access and Parking 
 

32. Policy IN2 (Sustainable transport) of the Harborough Local Plan sets out the 
policy expectations relating to access, highways impacts, parking and safety for 
vehicles and non-motorised users. 

 
33. The LHA officer has confirmed that their final comments relating to the approval 

for the school in 2023 had concluded that based on traffic flows and number of 
pedestrians that modelling results indicated that there was no requirement for a 
formal crossing on Airfield Road, while noting that an informal crossing 

provision would be required by way of dropped kerb crossings. 
 

34. During the application assessment there had been concern with future 
developments in the vicinity of the proposed school site which may require the 
provision of a formal crossing.  However, it is now considered that the 

pedestrian crossing requirements at the school site can be fulfilled satisfactorily 
by the use of existing fixed pavement build-outs along Airfield Road. These 

elements have now been constructed and the school is occupied by one class 
of pupils plus staff.  

 

35. The LHA has confirmed that the proposed amendments to omit the zebra 
crossing and associated road markings would not cause a severe impact on the 

highway or have a significant impact on pedestrian safety and on transport 
sustainability in the locality. Therefore, the LHA have no objection to the 
variation of condition and raise no concerns with the technical aspects of 

removing the zebra crossing or any impacts upon highway safety. Given that 
the proposals for the Local Centre now make the approved zebra crossing 

unworkable and that no acceptably alternative location for the crossing can be 
found and that the LHA do not object to the development, the proposal, whilst 
not ideal, is consi
[...]
d approved only when the details are considered suitable by the 
Local Highway Authority and the County Planning Authority. The variation of 

Condition 12 would manage the impacts of the development on the local 
highway network, the amenity of the area, the proposed development accords 
with the development plan and should be granted planning permission subject 

to conditions. 
 

Statement of Positive and Proactive Engagement 
 

49. In determining this application, the County Planning Authority has worked 

positively and proactively with the applicant by entering into pre-application 
discussion; assessing the proposals against relevant Development Plan 

policies; all material considerations; consultation responses and all valid 
representations received. Issues of concern have been raised with the applicant 
and addressed through negotiation and acceptable amendments to the 

proposals. This approach has been in accordance with the requirement set out 
in the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
Recommendation 

 

50. PERMIT subject to the conditions set out in Appendix A.  
 

Officer to Contact  
 
Oliver Meek  

 
E-Mail planningcontrol@leics.gov.uk 

 

15

mailto:planningcontrol@leics.gov.uk


DC&REG. BOARD 3rd October 2024 

Conditions   
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun from the date of this 
permission. 
 

Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 (as amended) of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

submitted application (as amended) and the following plans: 

 

• Drawing No. M00504-A&G-XX-XX-DR-A-0010 Rev. S1-P03 titled ‘Proposed 

Red Line Boundary’ dated 3rd August 2023 

• Drawing No. M00504-A&G-XX-XX-DR-A-0104 Rev. S1-C12 titled ‘Proposed 

Site Plan’ dated 13th September 2024. 

• Drawing No. M00504-A&G-XX-00-DR-A-0110 Rev. S1-P07 titled ‘Ground 
Floor Plan – General Arrangement 1FE (Extendable)’ dated 19th April 2023
[...]
000 Alaska Grey 

• Fenestration 
a. Aluminium windows, doors and rooflights, powder coated, colour 

‘graphite grey’ RAL 7024.  
 

Reason: In the interests of good design, visual amenity and to ensure a 
satisfactory form of development in accordance with Policy GD8 of the 
Harborough Local Plan (2011-2031) and requirements of the NPPF. 

 
21. The development shall be undertaken in line with the agreed Remediation 

Scheme and Verification Plan: 
 

• BWB report Wilmott Dixon Airfield Farm Primary School Market Harborough 

Remediation Strategy Report Document Number: M00504-BWB-ZZ-XX-RP-
YE-0004_RS BWB Reference: 221841 April 2023 

 
If, during the course of development, previously unidentified contamination is 
discovered, development must cease on that part of the site and it must be 

reported in writing to the County Planning Authority within 10 working days. 
Prior to the recommencement of development on that part of the site, a Risk 

Based Land Contamination Assessment for the discovered contamination (to 
include any required amendments to the Remediation Scheme and Verification 
Plan) must be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 

Authority. 
 

The Risk Based Land Contamination Assessment shall be carried out in 
accordance with: 

 

• BS10175:2011+A2:2017 Investigation Of Potentially Contaminated Sites Code 
of Practice; and 

• BS8576:2013 Guidance on Investigations for Ground Gas – Permanent Gases 
and Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs); and 

• Gov.uk Land contamination risk management (LCRM) website 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/land-contamination-
riskmanagement-lcrm;   

• Or any documents which supersede these. 
 

The Remedial Scheme shall be prepared in accordance with the requirements 
of: 

 

• CLR 11 Model Procedures for the Management of Land Contamination, 
published by The Environment Agency 2004; and 

• BS 8485:2015+A1:2019 Code of practice for the design of protective 
measures for methane and ca
[...]
to be begun; 
Section 92(6) : power to vary applicable period for outline planning permission; 
Section 97(2) : revocation or modification of planning permission; 

Section 102(1) : discontinuance orders; 
Section 172(1) : enforcement notices; 
Section 177(2) : Secretary of State’s power to grant planning permission on enforcement appeal;  

Section 226(2) : compulsory acquisition of land for planning purposes; 

24



DC&REG. BOARD 3rd October 2024 

Section 294(3) : special enforcement notices in relation to Crown land; 
Sched. 9 para (1) : minerals discontinuance orders. 

 

 
 

25



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND REGULATORY BOARD 

3 OCTOBER 2024 

REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT 

DELEGATED DECISIONS (number 45) FOR WORKS TO TREES PROTECTED BY LEICESTERSHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS 1st January 2024 – 31st June 2024. 

 Application Numbers: 

LCC Application 
Reference No. 

District Reference No. 

Planning Portal 
Reference No. 

Applicant and 
Location  

Description  Delegated  

1 2023/TPO/0124/LCC 

23/01598/TPO 

101 Fairfield Rd, 
Market 
Harborough. 
LE16 9QH. 
 
IG Environmental 
Services 

T10 Thuja - Remove 
T4 Wellingtonia – Remove 
T8 Cypress - Remove 
T9 Sycamore - Remove 
T5 Cedar -  Remove.  

Date Rec’d: 27/11/2023 
Notice Sent: 3/1/2024 
Determination: Approved 
Decision: 9 weeks 2 
days. (extended due to 
evidence needed to 
support subsidence 
claim)  

2 2023/TPO/0126/LCC 

23/0906/TPO 

13 Hewitt Drive, 
Kirby Muxloe. 
LE9 2EB. 
 
Cooke 

T1 Beech – reduction and 
thinning of lower crown. 

Date Rec’d: 28/11/2023 
Notice Sent: 22/12/2023 
Determination: Approved 
Decision: 3 weeks 2days 

3 2023/TPO/0128/LCC 

P/23/2152/2 

26 Buddon Lane, 
Quorn. 
LE12 8AA 
 
Ritchie 

Thinning & dead wooding 
Oak tree in front driveway. 
Removal of lowest limb to 
balance with other side of 
the tree. 

Date Rec’d: 30/11/2023 
Notice Sent: 11/1/2024 
Determination: Approved 
Decis
[...]
scent, 
Burbage. 
LE10 2BQ. 
 
Milne 
 

Lime – reduce height by 
2.5 metres and side limbs 
to 1.5 – 2.5 metres. 

Date Rec: 16/5/2024 
Notice sent: 24/6/2024 
Determination: Approved 
Decision:5 weeks 4 days 

 

34


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2024.
	7 (2024/00898/03) 2024/VOCRMa/0079/LCC: Leicestershire County Council- Application relating to Airfield Farm Primary School, Market Harborough LE16 7FJ - Variation of Condition 12 (Highways)<br/>
	8 Delegated Tree Preservation Order decisions 1 January 2024 - 30 June 2024.



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Development Control and Regulatory Board held at County 

Hall, Glenfield on Thursday, 3 October 2024.  
 

PRESENT 

 
Mr. L. Phillimore CC (in the Chair) 

 
Mr. N. D. Bannister CC 
Mr. D. C. Bill MBE CC 

Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 
Mr. J. G. Coxon CC 

Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC 
 

Mr. D. A. Gamble CC 
Mr. D. J. Grimley CC 

Mr. D. Harrison CC 
Mr. B. Lovegrove CC 

 

 

 
24. Minutes of the previous meeting.  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2024 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  

 
25. Question Time.  

 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
34. 

 
26. Questions asked by Members.  

 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 

 
27. Urgent items.  

 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

28. Declarations of interest.  
 

The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 

It was noted that all members who were also members of a Parish, Town or District 
Council, or Liaison Committee would have personal interests in those applications which 

relate to areas covered by those authorities. 
 
No declarations were made. 

 
29. Presentation of petitions.  

 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 

 



 
 

 

2 

30. (2024/00898/03) 2024/VOCRMa/0079/LCC: Leicestershire County Council- Application 

relating to Airfield Farm Primary School, Market Harborough LE16 7FJ - Variation of 
Condition 12 (Highways) 
  

The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive, a copy of which, marked 'Agenda 
Item 7', is filed with these minutes. 

 
The Chief Executive reported that the local member Mr. P. King CC had objected to the 
application on the basis that he had supported the proposal for a zebra crossing when 

the school application was first approved by the Board in August 2023 and he believed 
that when the school was full, there would be issues raised by residents and users of the 

school regarding crossing the road. 
 
Board members supported the views of Mr King CC and raised concerns that it had not 

been identified earlier that there was not room for the zebra crossing at the proposed 
location due to the distances between the dropped kerbs. Members felt that there needed 

to be a pedestrian crossing somewhere on Airfield Road. 
 
In response the Chief Executive explained that the issue had arisen due to the 

unfortunate way the planning system worked in that when planning permission was 
granted by Harborough District Council for the houses on Airfield Road consideration 
could not be given to the location of the access to the school or district centre as at that 

time no planning applications had been submitted confirming the new access points. The 
Chief Executive also reminded members that the zebra crossing was not a planning 

requirement and had only formed part of the proposed conditions for the school because 
the developer had offered to provide one. It was re-iterated to members that the use of 
the existing fixed pavement build-outs along Airfield Road was considered by the Local 

Highway Authority (Leicestershire County Council) to be a safe and satisfactory 
alternative. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That a decision on the application be deferred to a future meeting of the Board to enable 
officers to give consideration to whether there is an alternative location for the zebra 

crossing. 
 

31. Delegated Tree Preservation Order decisions 1 January 2024 - 30 June 2024.  

 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Environment and Transport, a copy of 

which, marked ‘Agenda Item 8’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
With regards to an omission in the report relating to timescales, it was confirmed that 

application nos. 3 and 27 had been decided within the required timescale of 8 weeks. 
 

In response to a question from a member it was confirmed that for the period 1 January 
2024 – 31 June 2024 no applications relating to Tree Preservation Orders had been 
refused, however for the following period some applications had been refused. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

32. Chairman's announcements.  



 
 

 

3 

 

The Chairman advised that the next meeting of the Board would take place on Thursday 
21 November 2024 at 2.00pm.  
 

 
 

2.00  - 2.46 pm CHAIRMAN 
03 October 2024 

 


